l

INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Faculty of Engineering and Quantity Surveying

COMPARATIVE STUDY ON THE DESIGN OF PAD FOUNDATION
BASED ON BS 8110, EN 1992 AND ACI 318

Victor Kumala Putra
B.Eng (Hons) in Civil Engineering

Project Supervisor
Assoc. Prof. Dr. Panjehpour

Final Year Project

2018



i

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

This project report entitled “COMPARATIVE STUDY ON THE DESIGN OF PAD
FOUNDATION BASED ON BS 8110, EN 1992 AND ACI 318 is prepared and submitted by
VICTOR KUMALA PUTRA (114007059) as partial fulfilment of the requirement for the
Bachelor of Engineering (HONS) in Civil Engineering, INTI International University.

APPROVED BY:

Supervisor




STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the final year project is based on my original work except for quotations
and citations, which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been previously
or concurrently submitted for any other degree at INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY or

other institutions.

Signature Do . J%/ .................

Student Name : \{‘C‘Dr .\NC‘!\; lo. fubr,

Student ID : 0 behre vt N

Date : LAlsaweg
iv




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Hereby, I would like to acknowledge some people who have been very helpful to me and
instrumental in advising, teaching and guiding me throughout my entire Final Year Project. I
cannot express my gratitude enough to my parents for their continued love, support and
encouragement through good and bad times in my life. They are the ultimate role models. I am
very grateful to Ms. Nurhaniza and Mr. Lee Hoong Pin, who have been very kind and
supportive. They, as the Final Year Project coordinators and advisors, have been guiding me
and giving me advices to help me complete my Final Year Project. [ am-especially indebted to
my supervisor, Mr. Panjehpour, who has taught me more than I could ever give him credit for
here. Under his supervision, I was able to obtain lots of knowledge. I learned a lot about research
works. He has shown me how to look at problems from differ'ent perspectives. I would also like
to thank all the chairpersons and examiners from the Final Year Project committee, who have
given me a lot of feedbacks-for me to improve my research works and skills. I offer my sincere
appreciation for the learning experiences provided by everyone as it has been a very wonderful
Journey for me to be able to complete my Final Year Project. Lastly, I would like to thank INTI
International University for providing me with an opportunity to learn more about research

works and showcase m}}: skills.




" ABSTRACT

This paper presents a comparative study of pad foundation design outcomes based on BS 8110,
EN 1992 and ACI 318 by using design spreadsheets. This study compares the flexure, shear
and punching shear performance, by considering axial load and biaxial moments. The study is
focused on some critical input parameters: concrete cover, size of pad foundation and size of
column based on a conventional building (residential and commercial). Pad foundation models
have been developed by using Autodesk Robot Structural Analysis to verify the flexure and
shear. The obtained results compared are leading to some conclusions. For bending
performance, EC design requires less area of tensilexreinforcement, followed by BS design and
ACI design. For shear performance, ACI design results in the lowest shear stress, followed by
EC design and BS design. For punching shear performance, EC design results in the lowest
punching shear stress, followed by BS design and ACI design. For overall performance, EC

design provides the most economical design, followed by BS design and ACI design.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ' 'I:ITLE PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION iii
STUDENT’S DECLARATION iv

: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES - xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIO_NS xiv
1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 General 1
1.2- Problem Statement 2
1.3 ébjectives 3
1.4 Scope of Study 3
1.5 Significance of Study 3
2 LITERATURE REVIEW 4
2.1 History 4
2.2 Foundations 6
2.2.1 Pad Foundations 7
2.3 Design Codes: General 8
2.3.1 British Standard (BS 81 10) 9
2.3.2  Eurocode 2 (EN 1992) 10
2.3.3  American Concrete Society (ACI 318) 10
2.4 Design Codes: Comparison 11
2.4.1 British Standard (BS 8110) 11
2.4.1.1  Material properties 11

Vil

‘




2.4.1.2  Partial safety factors (ULS)
24.1.3 Partial safety factors (SLS)
2414  Loadings
2.4.1.5 i Stress-strain diagrams
24.1.6  Bending moment
2.4.1.7  Shear

2.4.2 Eurocode 2 (EN 1992)
2.42.1  Material properties
2.42.2  Partial safety factors (ULS)
2423  Partial safety factors (SLS)
2.4.2.4  Loadings
2.4.2.5 Stress-strain diagrams
24.2.6 Bending moment-
2427  Shear

2.4.3 American Concrete Society (ACI 318)
2.43.1 Material properties
2432 Strerfgth reduction factor
2433 Loadings
2.43.4  Stress-strain diagrams
243.5 Bending moment
243.6  Shear

2.5 Previous Studies

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Procedure of the study
3.2.1 Design methods
3.2.2  Development of excel spreadsheets
3.2.3 Member sizing and materials
3.24 Loading and design
3.24.1 BSS8110
3242 EN1992
3243  ACI318
3.2.5 Verification by Robot Structural Analysis

viii

11
12
12
12
13
14
15
15
16
16
16
17
17
18
20
20
21
21
22
22
23
25

27
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
33
37
41




4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Comparison results based on concrete cover
4.1.1 50 mm concrete cover
4.1.2 60mm é:oncrete cover

4.2 Comparison results based on the length of foundation
4.2.1 2250 mm length of foundation
4.2.2 3000 mm length of foundation

4.3 Comparison results based on the width of foundation
4.3.1 2250 mm width of foundation
4.3.2 3000 mm width of foundation

4.4 Comparison results based on the depth of foundation
4.4.1 350 mm depth of foundation

4.5 Comparison results based on the length of colum#i
45.1 350x300 mm column

4.6 Comparison results based on the width of column
4.6.1 300x350 mm column

4.7 Comparison results based on the minimum reinforcement

4.8 Comparison results based on Robot Structural Analysis
4.8.1 Comparison results based on 50 mm concrete cover
4.8.2 Comparison results based on 60 mm concrete cover
483 Comparison results based on 2250x2250x300 mm

: foundation size
4.8.4 Comparison results based on 3000x3000x350 mm
foundation size
4.9 Analysis

5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D

g

42
42
42
42
43
43
43
44
44
44
45
45
45
45
46
46

47
47
47
48

48

48

53
33
54

55
58
73
80
84




Figure 2.1

Figure 2:2

Figure 2.3

Figure 2.4

Figure 2.5

Figure 2.6

Figure 2.7

Figure 2.8

Figure 2.9

Figure 2.10

Figure 2.11

Figure 2.12

Figure 2.13

Figure 2.14

LIST OF FIGURES

DESCRIPTION
Typical stone and masonry foundations (Przewlocki et al., 2005)
Foundation of the Tower of Pisa (Przewtocki et al., 2005)
Foundation failures (Arya, 2009;) ) =
Shallow foundation (Som and Das, 2006) )
Deep foundation (Som and Das, 2006)
Pad foundation (Arya, 2009)
BS 81 1;0 stress-strain diagrams (Arya, 2009)
Transverse shear area according to BS 8110 (Arya, 2009)
Punching shear area according to BS 8110 (Arya, 2009)
EN 1992 stress-strain diagrams (Arya, 2009)
Transverse shear area according to EN 1992 (Arya, 2009)
Punching shear area according to EN 1992 (Arya, 2009)

ACI 318 stress diagram (McCormac and Brown, 2014)

PAGE

12

14

15

17

19

19

22

Two-way shear area based on ACI 318 (McCormac and Brown, 2014) 23

X




Figure 2.15 One-way shear area based on ACI 318 (McCormac and Brown, 2014) 24

Figure 2.16 Critical section for bending based on all three codes (Arya, 2009) 25

Xi




Table 2.1

Table 2:2

Table 2.3

Table 2.4

Table 2.5

Table 2.6

Table 2.7

Table 2.8

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

LIST OF TABLES

DESCRIPTION

Partial safety factors of materials for ultimate state design
(BS8110 Part 1, 1997).

Partial safety factors of materials for serviceability state design
(BS8110 Part 1, 1997)

Load combinations based on BS §110 (BSfSI 10 Part i, 1997)

Partial safety factors of materials for ultimate state design
(EN 1992 Part 1, 2004)

Partial safety factors of materials for serviceability state design
(EN 1992 Part 1, 2004)

Load c:)mbinations based on EN 1992 (EN 1992 Part 1, 2004)
Strength reduction factors based on ACI 318 (ACI 318, 2014)
Load combinations based on ACI 318 (ACI 318, 2014)
Comparison based on 50 mm concrete cover

Comparison based on 50 mm concrete cover

Comparison based on 2250 mm foundation length
Comparison based on 3000 mm foundation length

Comparison based on 2250 mm foundation width

PAGE

11

12

12

16

16

16

21

21

42

42

43

43

44



Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12

Table 4.13

Table 4.14

Comparison based on 3000 mm foundation width
Comparison based on 350 mm foundation depth

i
Comparison based on 350 x 300 mm column
Comparison based on 300 x 350 mm column

Comparison based on minimum reinforcement

Comparison based on concrete cover by using Robot Structural

Analysis

Comparison based on concrete cover by using Robot Structural

Analysis

Comparison based on foundation size by using Robot Structural

Analysis

Comparison based on foundation size by using Robot Structural

Analysis

44

45

45

46

46

47

48

48




BS 8110:

Yme
Ye
Vs
feu

KI

A
Ds

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

partial safety factor of material

partial safety factor of concrete

partial safety factor of steel

characteristic compressive cube strength of concrete
characteristic tensile strength of reinforcement -~
characteristic dead load

characteristic live load -

design ultimate load

design ultimate moment of resistance

design ultimate moment

design ultimate moment at column face
compression force in the concrete

tension force in the reinforcement

lever arm

depth to neutral axis

width of section

effective depth to the tension reinforcement
effective depth to the compression reinforcement
nominal cover to reinforcement

overall depth of section

coefficient given by M/fuubd?

coefficient given by M/f.ubd? = 0.156

area of tension reinforcement

area of compression reinforcement

earth pressure

design concrete shear stress

Xiv




maximum shear stress at column face

Umax
Viransverse design ultimate transverse shear force
U e design ultimate transverse shear stress
Perit critical perimetér
Vpunching design ultimate punching shear force
O g design ultimate punching shear stress
EN 1992:
Ve partial safety factor of mafcerial
Ve partial safety factor of concrete
Ys partial safety factor of steel
T : characteristic compressive cube strength of concrete
fex :  characteristic compressive cylinder s{rength of concrete
fea :  design compressive strength of concrete
Tyk :  characteristic yield strength of reinforcement
fya :  design yield strength of reinforcement
Gy :  characteristic permanent action
Qx ; é}laracteristic variable action
w 1 design ultimate load
Vea . design ultimate shear force
Mgg design ultimate moment of resistance
Mg, design ultimate moment
M Face :  design ultimate moment at column face
Fec :  compression force in the concrete
Fst tension force in the reinforcement
Z lever arm
N depth to neutral axis
b width of section
| d - effective depth to the tension reinforcement
d; effective depth to the compression reinforcement
. nominal cover to reinforcement




VEd,red (transverse) -

VEd (transverse)
Up

Uy

AV,

VEd,red (punching)

Vgq (punching)

ACI 318:

feu
f;:l

overall depth of section

distance from the periphery of the column to the control perimeter
considered ’

coefficient given by Med/feubd?

coefficient given by Me¢/feibd? = 0.167

area of tension reinforcement

area of compression reinforcement

reinf;)rcement ratio corresponding to A4

earth pressure

a coefficient rélating to section depth

minimum shear stress

average compressive stress in concrete due to axial force
axial force in the cross-section L
cross-sectional area of concrete

design shear stress at column face

maximum shear stress, limited by crushing resistance of compression
strut

strength reduction factor for concrete cracked in shear

a coefficient taking account of sustained compression

design ultimate transverse shear force

design ultimate transverse shear stress

length of column periphery

critical perimeter

net upward force within the control perimeter
design ultimate punching shear force

design ultimate punching shear stress

characteristic compressive cube strength of concrete

characteristic compressive strength of concrete

characteristic yield strength of reinforcement




