### INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Faculty of Engineering and Quantity Surveying

# COMPARATIVE STUDY ON THE DESIGN OF PAD FOUNDATION BASED ON BS 8110, EN 1992 AND ACI 318

Victor Kumala Putra B.Eng (Hons) in Civil Engineering

Project Supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Panjehpour

**Final Year Project** 

### SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION

This project report entitled "COMPARATIVE STUDY ON THE DESIGN OF PAD FOUNDATION BASED ON BS 8110, EN 1992 AND ACI 318" is prepared and submitted by VICTOR KUMALA PUTRA (I14007059) as partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Bachelor of Engineering (HONS) in Civil Engineering, INTI International University.

APPROVED BY:

Dr. Panjeh Pour

Date 4/5/18

Supervisor

### STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the final year project is based on my original work except for quotations and citations, which have been duly acknowledged. I also declare that it has not been previously or concurrently submitted for any other degree at INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY or other institutions.

Signature

Student Name

Student ID

Date

Victor Vumala Putra

Profosuil

4/5-2018

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Hereby, I would like to acknowledge some people who have been very helpful to me and instrumental in advising, teaching and guiding me throughout my entire Final Year Project. I cannot express my gratitude enough to my parents for their continued love, support and encouragement through good and bad times in my life. They are the ultimate role models. I am very grateful to Ms. Nurhaniza and Mr. Lee Hoong Pin, who have been very kind and supportive. They, as the Final Year Project coordinators and advisors, have been guiding me and giving me advices to help me complete my Final Year Project. I am especially indebted to my supervisor, Mr. Panjehpour, who has taught me more than I could ever give him credit for here. Under his supervision, I was able to obtain lots of knowledge. I learned a lot about research works. He has shown me how to look at problems from different perspectives. I would also like to thank all the chairpersons and examiners from the Final Year Project committee, who have given me a lot of feedbacks for me to improve my research works and skills. I offer my sincere appreciation for the learning experiences provided by everyone as it has been a very wonderful journey for me to be able to complete my Final Year Project. Lastly, I would like to thank INTI International University for providing me with an opportunity to learn more about research works and showcase my skills.

### **ABSTRACT**

This paper presents a comparative study of pad foundation design outcomes based on BS 8110, EN 1992 and ACI 318 by using design spreadsheets. This study compares the flexure, shear and punching shear performance, by considering axial load and biaxial moments. The study is focused on some critical input parameters: concrete cover, size of pad foundation and size of column based on a conventional building (residential and commercial). Pad foundation models have been developed by using Autodesk Robot Structural Analysis to verify the flexure and shear. The obtained results compared are leading to some conclusions. For bending performance, EC design requires less area of tensile reinforcement, followed by BS design and ACI design. For shear performance, ACI design results in the lowest shear stress, followed by EC design and BS design. For punching shear performance, EC design results in the lowest punching shear stress, followed by BS design and ACI design. For overall performance, EC design provides the most economical design, followed by BS design and ACI design.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION	iii
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iv
· ·	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	${f v}$
	ABSTRACT	vi
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST OF FIGURES	X
	LIST OF TABLES	xii
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 General	1
	1.2→ Problem Statement	2
	1.3 Öbjectives	3
	1.4 Scope of Study	3
	1.5 Significance of Study	3
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	4
	2.1 History	4
	2.2 Foundations	6
	2.2.1 Pad Foundations	7
	2.3 Design Codes: General	8
	2.3.1 British Standard (BS 8110)	9
	2.3.2 Eurocode 2 (EN 1992)	10
	2.3.3 American Concrete Society (ACI 318)	10
	2.4 Design Codes: Comparison	11
	2.4.1 British Standard (BS 8110)	11
	2.4.1.1 Material properties	11

		2.4.1.2	Partial safety factors (ULS)	11
		2.4.1.3	Partial safety factors (SLS)	12
		2.4.1.4	Loadings	12
		2.4.1.5	Stress-strain diagrams	12
		2.4.1.6	Bending moment	13
		2.4.1.7	Shear	14
	2.4.2	Eurocode	e 2 (EN 1992)	15
		2.4.2.1	Material properties	15
		2.4.2.2	Partial safety factors (ULS)	16
		2.4.2.3	Partial safety factors (SLS)	16
-		2.4.2.4	Loadings	16
		2.4.2.5	Stress-strain diagrams	17
		2.4.2.6	Bending moment	17
		2.4.2.7	Shear	18
	2.4.3	American	a Concrete Society (ACI 318)	20
		2.4.3.1	Material properties	20
		2.4.3.2	Strength reduction factor	21
		2.4.3.3	Loadings	21
		2.4.3.4	Stress-strain diagrams	22
		2.4.3.5	Bending moment	22
	*	2.4.3.6	Shear	23
	2.5 Previo	ous Studies		25
3	METHO	DOLOGY		27
	3.1 Introd	luction		27
	3.2 Proce	dure of the	study	27
	3.2.1	Design m	ethods	27
	3.2.2	Developm	nent of excel spreadsheets	28
	3.2.3	Member s	sizing and materials	28
	3.2.4	Loading a	and design	28
		3.2.4.1	BS 8110	28
		3.2.4.2	EN 1992	33
		3.2.4.3	ACI 318	37
	3.2.5	Verification	on by Robot Structural Analysis	41
			<u> </u>	

4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	42
	4.1 Comparison results based on concrete cover	42
	4.1.1 50 mm concrete cover	42
	4.1.2 60 mm concrete cover	42
	4.2 Comparison results based on the length of foundation	43
	4.2.1 2250 mm length of foundation	43
	4.2.2 3000 mm length of foundation	43
	4.3 Comparison results based on the width of foundation	44
	4.3.1 2250 mm width of foundation	44
	4.3.2 3000 mm width of foundation	44
	4.4 Comparison results based on the depth of foundation	45
	4.4.1 350 mm depth of foundation	45
	4.5 Comparison results based on the length of column	45
	4.5.1 350x300 mm column	45
	4.6 Comparison results based on the width of column	46
	4.6.1 300x350 mm column	46
	4.7 Comparison results based on the minimum reinforcement	46
	4.8 Comparison results based on Robot Structural Analysis	47
	4.8.1 Comparison results based on 50 mm concrete cover	47
	4.8.2 Comparison results based on 60 mm concrete cover	47
	4.8.3 Comparison results based on 2250x2250x300 mm	48
	foundation size	
	4.8.4 Comparison results based on 3000x3000x350 mm	48
	foundation size	
	4.9 Analysis	48
5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	53
	5.1 Conclusion	53
	5.2 Recommendations	54
DEEDR		
REFERENCES		55
APPENDIX A		58
APPENDIX B		73
APPENDIX C		80
APPENDIX D		84

## LIST OF FIGURES

	DESCRIPTION	PAGE
Figure 2.1	Typical stone and masonry foundations (Przewłocki et al., 2005)	5
Figure 2:2	Foundation of the Tower of Pisa (Przewłocki et al., 2005)	5
Figure 2.3	Foundation failures (Arya, 2009)	6
Figure 2.4	Shallow foundation (Som and Das, 2006)	7
Figure 2.5	Deep foundation (Som and Das, 2006)	7
Figure 2.6	Pad foundation (Arya, 2009)	7
Figure 2.7	BS 8410 stress-strain diagrams (Arya, 2009)	12
Figure 2.8	Transverse shear area according to BS 8110 (Arya, 2009)	14
Figure 2.9	Punching shear area according to BS 8110 (Arya, 2009)	15
Figure 2.10	EN 1992 stress-strain diagrams (Arya, 2009)	17
Figure 2.11	Transverse shear area according to EN 1992 (Arya, 2009)	19
Figure 2.12	Punching shear area according to EN 1992 (Arya, 2009)	19
Figure 2.13	ACI 318 stress diagram (McCormac and Brown, 2014)	22
Figure 2.14	Two-way shear area based on ACI 318 (McCormac and Brown, 2014)	23

Figure 2.15	One-way shear area based on ACI 318 (McCormac and Brown, 2014)	24
2.16	Critical section for handing based on all three and as (Amer 2000)	25
Figure 2.16	Critical section for bending based on all three codes (Arya, 2009)	25

1

# LIST OF TABLES

	DESCRIPTION	PAGE
Table 2.1	Partial safety factors of materials for ultimate state design (BS8110 Part 1, 1997).	11
Table 2:2	Partial safety factors of materials for serviceability state design (BS8110 Part 1, 1997)	12
Table 2.3	Load combinations based on BS 8110 (BS 8110 Part 1, 1997)	12
Table 2.4	Partial safety factors of materials for ultimate state design (EN 1992 Part 1, 2004)	16
Table 2.5	Partial safety factors of materials for serviceability state design (EN 1992 Part 1, 2004)	16
Table 2.6	Load combinations based on EN 1992 (EN 1992 Part 1, 2004)	16
Table 2.7	Strength reduction factors based on ACI 318 (ACI 318, 2014)	21
Table 2.8	Load combinations based on ACI 318 (ACI 318, 2014)	21
Table 4.1	Comparison based on 50 mm concrete cover	42
Table 4.2	Comparison based on 50 mm concrete cover	42
Table 4.3	Comparison based on 2250 mm foundation length	43
Table 4.4	Comparison based on 3000 mm foundation length	43
Table 4.5	Comparison based on 2250 mm foundation width	44

Table 4.6	Comparison based on 3000 mm foundation width	44
Table 4.7	Comparison based on 350 mm foundation depth	45
Table 4.8	Comparison based on 350 x 300 mm column	45
Table 4.9	Comparison based on 300 x 350 mm column	46
Table 4.10	Comparison based on minimum reinforcement	46
Table 4.11	Comparison based on concrete cover by using Robot Structural Analysis	47
Table 4.12	Comparison based on concrete cover by using Robot Structural Analysis	47
Table 4.13	Comparison based on foundation size by using Robot Structural Analysis	48
Table 4.14	Comparison based on foundation size by using Robot Structural Analysis	48

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

### BS 8110:

 $v_c$ 

partial safety factor of material  $\gamma_{mc}$ partial safety factor of concrete  $\gamma_c$ partial safety factor of steel Ys characteristic compressive cube strength of concrete  $f_{cu}$ characteristic tensile strength of reinforcement  $f_{\mathbf{v}}$ characteristic dead load  $G_k$  $Q_k$ characteristic live load W design ultimate load  $M_u$ design ultimate moment of resistance M design ultimate moment  $M_{face}$ design ultimate moment at column face  $F_{cc}$ compression force in the concrete  $F_{st}$ tension force in the reinforcement  $\boldsymbol{z}$ lever arm  $\boldsymbol{x}$ depth to neutral axis h width of section d effective depth to the tension reinforcement effective depth to the compression reinforcement C nominal cover to reinforcement h overall depth of section K coefficient given by M/fcubd<sup>2</sup> K'coefficient given by  $M/f_{cu}bd^2 = 0.156$  $A_{s}$ area of tension reinforcement  $A'_{s}$ area of compression reinforcement  $p_s$ 

earth pressure

design concrete shear stress

 $v_{max}$ : maximum shear stress at column face

 $V_{transverse}$ : design ultimate transverse shear force

 $v_{transverse}$ : design ultimate transverse shear stress

 $p_{crit}$  : critical perimeter

 $V_{punching}$ : design ultimate punching shear force

υ<sub>punching</sub>: design ultimate punching shear stress

#### EN 1992:

 $\gamma_{mc}$ : partial safety factor of material

 $\gamma_c$ : partial safety factor of concrete

 $\gamma_s$ : partial safety factor of steel.

 $f_{cu}$ : characteristic compressive cube strength of concrete

 $f_{ck}$ : characteristic compressive cylinder strength of concrete

 $f_{cd}$ : design compressive strength of concrete

 $f_{yk}$ : characteristic yield strength of reinforcement

 $f_{yd}$ : design yield strength of reinforcement

 $G_k$ : characteristic permanent action

 $Q_k$  : characteristic variable action

W : design ultimate load

 $V_{Ed}$ : design ultimate shear force

 $M_{Rd}$ : design ultimate moment of resistance

 $M_{Ed}$ : design ultimate moment

 $M_{face}$ : design ultimate moment at column face

 $F_{cc}$  : compression force in the concrete

 $F_{st}$ : tension force in the reinforcement

z : lever arm

x : depth to neutral axis

b : width of section

d : effective depth to the tension reinforcement

d<sub>2</sub> : effective depth to the compression reinforcement

c : nominal cover to reinforcement

h : overall depth of section

a distance from the periphery of the column to the control perimeter

considered

 $K_0$ : coefficient given by  $M_{Ed}/f_{cu}bd^2$ 

 $K_0'$  coefficient given by  $M_{Ed}/f_{cu}bd^2 = 0.167$ 

 $A_{s1}$  : area of tension reinforcement

 $A_{s2}$  area of compression reinforcement

 $\rho_1$  : reinforcement ratio corresponding to  $A_{s1}$ 

 $p_E$  : earth pressure

k : a coefficient relating to section depth

 $v_{min}$  : minimum shear stress

 $\sigma_{cp}$  : average compressive stress in concrete due to axial force

 $N_{Ed}$  : axial force in the cross-section

 $A_c$ : cross-sectional area of concrete

 $v_{Ed\ (face)}$  : design shear stress at column face

 $v_{Rd,max}$  : maximum shear stress, limited by crushing resistance of compression

strut

strength reduction factor for concrete cracked in shear

 $\alpha_{cc}$  : a coefficient taking account of sustained compression

 $V_{Ed,red\ (transverse)}$ : design ultimate transverse shear force

U<sub>Ed</sub> (transverse) : design ultimate transverse shear stress

 $u_0$  : length of column periphery

 $u_1$  critical perimeter

 $\Delta V_{Ed}$  : net upward force within the control perimeter

 $V_{Ed,red\ (punching)}$ : design ultimate punching shear force

 $v_{Ed\ (punching)}$ : design ultimate punching shear stress

ACI 318:

 $f_{cu}$  : characteristic compressive cube strength of concrete

 $f_c'$  : characteristic compressive strength of concrete

characteristic yield strength of reinforcement